Under the previous GAAP, Dividends proposed by the Board of Directors after the Balance Sheet date but before the approval of the

Financial Statements were considered as adjusting events. Accordingly, provision for proposed dividend was recognised as a liability.
Under Ind AS, such Dividends are recognised when the same is approved by the Shareholders in General Meeting. Accordingly, the
Liability for proposed Dividend (included Tax) of  ` 445.85 Lakhs as at 1st April, 2016 included under provisions has been reversed with
corresponding adjustment to Retained Earnings. Consequently, the total equity increased by an equivalent amount.

	 Note 2 : Preliminary Expenses
	 Under previous GAAP, preliminary expenses were recognised as Assets and were being charged to Profit and Loss on a

periodic basis. However, under Ind AS, the same has been Adjusted with the Retained Earnings on the date of transition,
since the same no longer meets the criteria of Assets leading to a decrease in the Equity.

	 The portion of Preliminary Expenses which had been charged to Statement of Profit and Loss during the year ended
31st March, 2017 under previous GAAP amounting to ` 0.18 Lakhs, has been reversed while computing the Total
Comprehensive Income under Ind AS for the said period.

114

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 2018

Notes forming part of the standalone Financial Statements

Note 4 Property, Plant & Equipment	 (` in Lakhs)
The changes in carrying value of Property, Plant & Equipment for the Year Ended March, 31 2018

Particulars  Building  Plant &
Machinery

 Office
Equipment

 Computer
Equipment

 Furniture
& Fixtures

 Vehicles  Total

Gross carrying value as of April 1, 2017  14.42  19.09  60.32  3.96  32.44  116.97  247.19

Additions  -  5.07  3.94  53.15  5.01  30.82  97.99

Deletions  -  -  -  -  -  5.45  5.45

Gross carrying value as of March 31, 2018  14.42  24.15  64.26  57.10  37.45  142.34  339.72

Accumulated Depreciation as of April 1, 2017  0.56  9.37  5.30  2.61  5.54  27.04  50.42

Depreciation  0.56  7.53  4.64  5.26  5.73  33.85  57.57

Accumulated depreciation on deletion  -  -  -  -  -  3.08  3.08

Accumulated Depreciation as of March 31, 2018  1.12  16.89  9.94  7.88  11.27  57.82  104.91

Carrying Value as of March 31, 2018  13.30  7.26  54.32  49.22  26.18  84.53  234.81

Carrying Value as of April 1, 2017  13.86  9.72  55.01  1.34  26.90  89.93  196.77

The changes in carrying value of Property, Plant & Equipment for the Year Ended March, 31 2017

Particulars  Building  Plant &
Machinery

 Office
Equipment

 Computer
Equipment

 Furniture
& Fixtures

 Vehicles  Total

Gross carrying value as of April 1, 2016  14.42  18.06  59.32  3.31  32.31  123.30  250.70

Additions  -  1.03  1.00  0.65  0.13  -  2.81

Deletions  -  -  -  -  -  6.32  6.32

Gross carrying value as of March 31, 2017  14.42  19.09  60.32  3.96  32.44  116.97  247.19

Accumulated Depreciation as of April 1, 2016  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Depreciation  0.56  9.37  5.30  2.61  5.54  30.51  53.89

Accumulated depreciation on deletion  -  -  -  -  -  3.47  3.47

Accumulated Depreciation as of March 31, 2017  0.56  9.37  5.30  2.61  5.54  27.04  50.42

Carrying Value as of March 31, 2017  13.86  9.72  55.01  1.34  26.90  89.93  196.77

Carrying Value as of April 1, 2016  14.42  18.06  59.32  3.31  32.31  123.30  250.70

Note :

a) 	 The company has availed the deemed cost exemption in relation to the Property, Plant and Equipments on the date of
transition and hence the net block carrying amount has been considered as the Gross Block carrying amount as on that date.
Refer note below for the gross block value and the accumulated depreciation on April 1, 2016 under the previous GAAP.

Particulars  Building  Plant &
Machinery

 Office
Equipment

 Computer
Equipment

 Furniture
& Fixtures

 Vehicles  Total

Gross block as on April 01, 2016  16.45  31.26  90.36  33.22  51.70  248.28  471.26

Accumulated Depreciation as of April 01, 2016  2.03  13.20  31.04  29.92  19.39  124.98  220.55

Net Block treated as deemed cost upon transition  14.42  18.06  59.32  3.31  32.31  123.30  250.70

115

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 2018

Notes forming part of the standalone Financial Statements

Note 4a Intangible Assets (` in Lakhs)

The changes in carrying value of Intangible Assets for the period Ended March, 31 2018

Particulars  Software  Trademark  Total

Gross carrying value as of January 1, 2018  17.30  1.35  18.65

Additions  1.22  0.90  2.12

Deletions  -  -  -

Gross carrying value as of March 31, 2018  18.52  2.25  20.77

Accumulated Depreciation as of January 1, 2018  4.08  0.09  4.17

Depreciation  4.70  0.06  4.76

Accumulated depreciation on deletion  -  -  -

Accumulated Depreciation as of March 31, 2018  8.78  0.15  8.94

Carrying Value as of March 31, 2018  9.73  2.10  11.84

Carrying Value as of January 1, 2018  13.21  1.27  14.48

The changes in carrying value of Intangible Assets for the period Ended March, 31 2017

Particulars  Software  Trademark  Total

Gross carrying value as of January 1, 2017  17.30  -  17.30

Additions  -  1.35  1.35

Deletions  -  -  -

Gross carrying value as of March 31, 2017  17.30  1.35  18.65

Accumulated Depreciation as of January 1, 2017  -  -  -

Depreciation  4.08  0.09  4.17

Accumulated depreciation on deletion  -  -  -

Accumulated Depreciation as of March 31, 2017  4.08  0.09  4.17

Carrying Value as of March 31, 2017  13.21  1.27  14.48

Carrying Value as of January 1, 2017  17.30  -  17.30

a) 	 The company has availed the deemed cost exemption in relation to the Intangible Assets on the date of transition and hence the Net
Block carrying amount has been considered as the Gross Block carrying amount as on that date. Refer note below for the Gross Block
value and the accumulated depreciation on April 1, 2016 under the previous GAAP.

Particulars  Software  Trademark  Total

Gross carrying value as of April 1, 2016  52.73  -  52.73

Accumulated Depreciation as of April 1, 2016  35.43  -  35.43

Net Block treated as deemed cost upon transition  17.30  -  17.30

[…]

Financial Statements were considered as adjusting events. Accordingly, provision for proposed dividend was recognised as a liability. Under
Ind AS, such Dividends are recognised when the same is approved by the Shareholders in General Meeting. Accordingly, the Liability for
proposed Dividend (included Tax) of  ` 445.85 Lakhs as at 1st April, 2016 included under provisions has been reversed with corresponding
adjustment to Retained Earnings. Consequently, the total Equity increased by an equivalent amount.

Note 2 : Preliminary Expenses
Under previous GAAP, preliminary expenses were recognised as Assets and were being charged to Profit and Loss on a periodic basis.
However, under Ind AS, the same has been adjusted with the Retained Earnings on the date of transition, since the same no longer meets the
criteria of Assets leading to a decrease in the Equity.
The portion of Preliminary Expenses which had been charged to Statement of Profit and Loss during the year ended 31st March, 2017 under
previous GAAP amounting to `0.18 Lakhs, has been reversed while computing the Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS for the said
period.

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements

149

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 2018 ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 2018

Note 4 Property, Plant & Equipment	  (` in Lakhs)
The changes in carrying value of Property, Plant & Equipment for the Year Ended March, 31 2018
Particulars  Building  Plant &

Machinery
 Office

Equipment
 Computer
Equipment

 Furniture
& Fixtures

 Vehicles  Total

Gross carrying value as of April 1, 2017  14.42  28.11  94.73  11.41  92.47  243.69  484.83
Additions  -  454.47  6.10  53.87  134.90  58.98  708.32
Deletions  -  -  -  -  -  5.45  5.45
Gross carrying value as of March 31, 2018  14.42  482.58  100.83  65.28  227.37  297.22  1,187.70
Accumulated Depreciation as of April 1, 2017  0.56  12.29  14.04  5.72  13.61  47.79  94.00
Depreciation  0.56  31.97  13.72  7.28  17.22  57.81  128.56
Accumulated depreciation on deletion  -  -  -  -  -  3.08  3.08
Accumulated Depreciation as of March 31, 2018  1.12  44.25  27.75  12.99  30.83  102.53  219.48
Carrying Value as of March 31, 2018  13.30  438.32  73.08  52.29  196.54  194.69  968.22
Carrying Value as of April 1, 2017  13.86  15.82  80.70  5.70  78.86  195.90  390.83

The changes in carrying value of Property, Plant & Equipment for the Year Ended March, 31 2017

Particulars  Building  Plant &
Machinery

 Office
Equipment

 Computer
Equipment

 Furniture
& Fixtures

 Vehicles  Total

Gross carrying value as of April 1, 2016  14.42  27.08  78.96  9.83  86.41  250.01  466.71
Additions  -  1.03  15.77  1.58  6.07  -  24.45
Deletions  -  -  -  -  -  6.32  6.32
Gross carrying value as of March 31, 2017  14.42  28.11  94.73  11.41  92.47  243.69  484.83
Accumulated Depreciation as of April 1, 2016  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Depreciation  0.56  12.29  14.04  5.72  13.61  51.26  97.47
Accumulated depreciation on deletion  -  -  -  -  -  3.47  3.47
Accumulated Depreciation as of March 31, 2017  0.56  12.29  14.04  5.72  13.61  47.79  94.00
Carrying Value as of March 31, 2017  13.86  15.82  80.70  5.70  78.86  195.90  390.83
Carrying Value as of April 1, 2016  14.42  27.08  78.96  9.83  86.41  250.01  466.71

Note :

a) 	 The company has availed the deemed cost exemption in relation to the Property, Plant and Equipments on the date of
transition and hence the net block carrying amount has been considered as the gross block carrying amount as on that date.
Refer note below for the Gross Block value and the accumulated depreciation on April 1, 2016 under the previous GAAP.

Particulars  Building  Plant &
Machinery

 Office
Equipment

 Computer
Equipment

 Furniture
& Fixtures

 Vehicles  Total

Gross block as on April 01, 2016  16.45  45.32  127.98  65.55  127.15  420.38  802.83
Accumulated Depreciation as of April 01, 2016  2.03  18.24  49.02  55.71  40.75  170.37  336.12
Net Block treated as deemed cost upon transition  14.42  27.08  78.96  9.83  86.41  250.01  466.71

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements

150

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 2018 ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 2018

Note 4a Intangible Assets

The changes in carrying value of Intangible Assets for the period Ended March, 31 2018

 (` in Lakhs)
Particulars  Software  Trademark  Total
Gross carrying value as of April 1, 2017  17.76  2.25  20.01
Additions  1.22  0.90  2.12
Deletions  -  -  -
Gross carrying value as of March 31, 2018  18.98  3.15  22.13
Accumulated Depreciation as of April 1, 2017  4.34  0.19  4.53
Depreciation  4.83  0.23  5.06
Accumulated depreciation on deletion  -  -  -
Accumulated Depreciation as of March 31, 2018  9.17  0.42  9.60
Carrying Value as of March 31, 2018  9.81  2.73  12.54
Carrying Value as of April 1, 2017  13.42  2.06  15.48

The changes in carrying value of Intangible Assets for the period Ended March, 31 2017

Particulars  Software  Trademark  Total
Gross carrying value as of April 1, 2016  17.76  -  17.76
Additions  -  2.25  2.25
Deletions  -  -  -
Gross carrying value as of March 31, 2017  17.76  2.25  20.01
Accumulated Depreciation as of Arpil 1, 2016  -  -  -
Depreciation  4.34  0.19  4.53
Accumulated depreciation on deletion  -  -  -
Accumulated Depreciation as of March 31, 2017  4.34  0.19  4.53
Carrying Value as of March 31, 2017  13.42  2.06  15.48
Carrying Value as of April 1, 2016  17.76  -  17.76

a) 	 The company has availed the deemed cost exemption in relation to the Intangible Assets on the date of transition and hence
the Net Block carrying amount has been considered as the Gross Block carrying amount as on that date. Refer note below
for the Gross Block value and the accumulated depreciation on April 1, 2016 under the previous GAAP.

Particulars  Software  Trademark  Total
Gross carrying value as of April 1, 2016  54.01  -  54.01
Accumulated Depreciation as of April 1, 2016  36.25  -  36.25
Net Block treated as deemed cost upon transition  17.76  -  17.76